

# Keystone Town Council Minutes

A Regular Meeting of the Keystone Town Council was held on May 6, 2024, at 10:00 a.m. remotely via a Microsoft Teams meeting. Full and timely notice of this meeting had been posted and a quorum was present.

## I. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL

Mayor Riley called the meeting to order at 10:04 a.m. The roll being called it was found there were present and participating at that time the following members: Councilmember Gretchen Davis, Councilmember Carol Kerr, Councilmember Aaron Parmet, Councilmember Dan Sullivan, Councilmember Valerie Thisted, and Mayor Ken Riley. The following member was absent: Councilmember Sarah Keel.

## II. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

The agenda was approved as presented.

#### III. DISCUSSION OF RESOLUTION 2024-37, A RESOLUTION OF TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF KEYSTONE, COLORADO APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH SUMMIT COUNTY ON TRANSITION SERVICES

Mayor Riley recognized interim Town Manager Gary Martinez, Town Attorney Jennifer Madsen, Community Development Director Lindsay Hirsh, and Town Clerk Madeleine Sielu to introduce Resolution 2024-37, A Resolution of Town Council of the Town of Keystone, Colorado Approving an Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement with Summit County on Transition Services.

Councilmember Sullivan moved to approve Resolution 2024-37. Councilmember Davis seconded.

On roll call, the result was: Ayes: Councilmember Davis, Councilmember Kerr, Councilmember Parmet, Councilmember Sullivan, Councilmember Thisted, Mayor Riley (6) Nays: None (0) Absent: Councilmember Keel (1)

Resolution 2024-37 was approved.

#### IV. **DISCUSSION OF RESOLUTION 2024-38, A RESOLUTION OF TOWN** COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF KEYSTONE, COLORADO APPROVING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH SUMMIT COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES

Mayor Riley recognized interim Town Manager Gary Martinez and Town Attorney Jennifer Madsen to introduce Resolution 2024-38, A Resolution of Town Council of the Town of Keystone, Colorado Approving an Intergovernmental Agreement with Summit County Sheriff's Office for Law Enforcement Services.

Councilmember Kerr moved to approve Resolution 2024-38. Councilmember Davis seconded.

On roll call, the result was: Ayes: Councilmember Davis, Councilmember Kerr, Councilmember Parmet, Councilmember Sullivan, Councilmember Thisted, Mayor Riley (6) Nays: None (0) Absent: Councilmember Keel (1)

Resolution 2024-38 was approved.

#### V. **ADJOURNMENT**

Seeing no further business to conduct, Mayor Riley adjourned the meeting at 11:05 a.m.

Signed and submitted by Town Clerk, Madeleine Sielu: \_\_\_\_\_Madeleine Sielu: